складається з працівників провідних компаній з HR-аутсорсингу у п'яти 

різних містах України. Для формування вибірок з п'яти міст за допомогою 

калькулятора розміру вибірки Raosoft було застосовано метод 

стратифікованої цільової вибірки, який дає розмір вибірки сто шістнадцять 

(116) учасників. Збір даних здійснювався за допомогою структурованих 

анкет для надання відповідей на  питання. В дослідженні використано 

описовий аналіз таблиць та регресійний аналіз. Результат показав, що 

ефективність роботи може бути покращена за допомогою штучного інтелекту

[...]

The study population comprises 

employees of top HR outsourcing firms in five different cities in Ukraine. The 

stratified purposive sampling technique was deployed in drawing samples from the 

five cities using Raosoft sample size calculator, which gives a sample size of one 

hundred and sixteen (116) participants. Data collection was achieved with 

structured questionnaires to provide answers to research questions. We employed 

descriptive analysis of tables and regression analysis. The result revealed that 

efficiency at work can be improved with artificial intelligence in human resource